The following table shows the group's US Dollars, Euro, British Pound and Swiss Franc rates to
increase the 20% and decrease sensitivity. The ratio of 20% to senior executives is the rate used to
report the risk of setup within the company, and the rate of management It represents the possible
change in exchange rates.

Sensitivity analysis covers only monetary items in the open foreign currency at the end of the year and
shows the effects of the 20% exchange rate at the end of the year. Positive value refers to the increase
in profit/dice and other equity pens..

ANEL ELEKTRİK PROJE TAAHHÜT VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS
SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated)

42

21. THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF RISKS ARISING RISKS FROM FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table

30.06.2022
  Profit/(Loss) Equity

Foreign
currency

appreciation

Foreign
currency

depreciates

Foreign
currency

appreciation

Foreign
currency

depreciates
20% change in US Dollars against TRY:

1- US Dollar net assets / liabilities (17,554,612) 17,554,612  -  -
2- US Dollar Hedged (-) - - - -
3- USD Dollar Net Effect (1+2) (17,554,612) 17,554,612 - -

20% change in EUR against TRY::
4- Euro net assets / liabilities (36,770,634) 36,770,634 - -
5- Euro Hedged (-) - - - -
6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) (36,770,634) 36,770,634 - -

20% change in GBP against TRY:
7- GBP net assets / liabilities 61,705 (61,705) - -
8- GBP Hedged (-) - - - -
9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) 61,705 (61,705) - -

10% change in CHF against TRY:
10- CHF net assets / liabilities (49,535) 49,535 - -
11 - CHF Hedged(-) - - - -
12- CHF Net Effect(13+14) (49,535) 49,535 - -

TOTAL (3+6+9+12) (54,313,076) 54,313,076 - -

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table
31.12.2021

  Profit/Loss Equity

Foreign
currency

appreciation

Foreign
currency

depreciates

Foreign
currency

appreciation

Foreign
currency

depreciates
20% change in US Dollars against TRY:

1- US Dollar net assets / liabilities (9,354,783) 9,354,783  -  -
2- US Dollar Hedged (-) - - - -
3- USD Dollar Net Effect (1+2) (9,354,783) 9,354,783 - -

20% change in Euro against TRY::
4- Euro net assets / liabilities (42,732,028) 42,732,028 - -
5- Euro Hedged (-) - - - -
6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) (42,732,028) 42,732,028 - -

20% change in GBP against TRY:
7- GBP net assets / liabilities 58,165 (58,165) - -
8- GBP Hedged (-) - - - -
9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) 58,165 (58,165) - -

20% change in QAR against TRY:
10- QAR net assets / liabilities (2,258) 2,258 - -
11- QAR Hedged(-) - - - -
12- QAR Net Effect (10+11) (2,258) 2,258 - -

20% change in CHF against TRY::
13- CHF net assets / liabilities (41,523) 41,523 - -
14- CHF Hedged(-) - - - -
15- CHF Net Effect(10+11) (41,523) 41,523 - -
TOTAL(3+6+9+12) (52,072,427) 52,072,427 - -

The Group does not hedge its foreign currency liability by using derivative financial instruments

ANEL ELEKTRİK PROJE TAAHHÜT VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS
SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated)

43

21. THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF RISKS ARISING RISKS FROM FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

a.1.2) Interest Rate Risk Management

Changes in market interest rates lead to the fact that financial instruments are worth a fair value or